spective parties shall in any event be paid : And provided further, That the amount paid in either case shall be accepted in full discharge of the entire claim.

## Appropriation.

SEC. 2. Be it further resolved, That a sufficient sum to pay the amounts adjudged to be due under this resolution is hereby appropriated. APPROVED, June 23, 1870.

June 23, 1870. [No. 82.] Joint Resolution granting a Pension to John Powers, late a Private in eleventh Regiment United States Infantry, in the War of eighteen hundred and twelve.

Pension to John Powers.

Be it resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That the Secretary of the Interior be, and he hereby is, directed to place the name of John Powers, a private in Captain Bliss'[s] company of the eleventh regiment of United States infantry in the war of eighteen hundred and twelve, on the pension roll, and to pay him a pension of eight dollars per month from and after the passage of this joint resolution.

APPROVED, June 23, 1870.

## June 23, 1870.

[No. 83.] A Resolution to admit free of Duty, certain printed Chromos.

Indian paintings belonging to John M. Stanley to be admitted free of duty.

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States Certain print of America in Congress assembled, That certain printed chromos of Indian ed chromos of naintings belonging to John M. Starley and an antipaintings belonging to John M. Stanley, not exceeding twenty-one thousand copies, shall be admitted free of duty, under such rules and regulations as the Secretary of the Treasury may prescribe : Provided, That the permit so granted to John M. Stanley shall be in full settlement of all claim against the United States for the destruction by fire, of certain Indian paintings belonging to him, in January, eighteen hundred and sixty-four, at the time of the burning of the building of the Smithsonian Institution, in the city of Washington.

APPROVED, June 23, 1870.

A Resolution conferring upon the Court of Claims Jurisdiction to hear and determine the Claim of William B. Campbell. June 23, 1870. [No. 84.]

Claim of William B. Campbell may be heard by court of claims.

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That jurisdiction is hereby given to the court of claims to hear and determine the claim of William B. Campbell for the loss of an unfinished steamer, alleged to have been seized in the fall of eighteen hundred and sixty-one, by order of General Grant, while in command at Cairo, to prevent the same from falling into the hands of the rebels and being used by them to cross the river from the Kentucky to the Illinois shore, and which vessel is alleged to have been lost in consequence of that seizure. And said court is authorized to hear and determine the validity of said claim and the amount of said Campbell's loss. APPROVED, June 23, 1870.

# June 24, 1870.

Credit to be allowed Lewis D. Smith in settlement of accounts.

## [No. 85.] A Resolution for the Relief of Lewis D. Smith.

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America, in Congress assembled, That the Postmaster-General be, and he is hereby, authorized and required, in settling the accounts of Lewis D. Smith, the postmaster at Ionia, Michigan, to allow him a credit of the amount of stamps belonging to the United States instrusted [intrusted] to his care, and stolen from his possession, not exceeding the sum of fourteen hundred and seventy-six dollars.

APPROVED, June 24, 1870.